ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD July 11, 2013

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,)	
)	
Complainant,)	
)	
V.)	PCB 11-24
)	(Enforcement - Air)
U.S. CHROME CORPORATION OF)	
ILLINOIS, INC., a Connecticut corporation,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by C.K. Zalewski):

On June 21, 2013, counsel for U.S. Chrome Corporation of Illinois, Inc. (U.S. Chrome) filed a motion for Chase A. Horne to appear on behalf of U.S. Chrome *pro hac vice*, *i.e.*, for this case. The Board's procedural rules provide that "[a]ttorneys who are licensed to practice in a state other than Illinois and who are not licensed and registered to practice in the State of Illinois may request to appear *pro hac vice* on a particular matter on a motion filed with the Board." 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.400(a)(3). U.S. Chrome's motion states that Mr. Horne is a member in good standing of the Wisconsin bar. No response has been filed to the motion. *See* 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.500(d) (failure to respond to a motion constitutes a waiver of any objection to motion being granted). The Board grants the *pro hac vice* motion.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, John T. Therriault, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the Board adopted the above order on July 11, 2013, by a vote of 4-0.

In T. Thereau

John T. Therriault, Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board